
Page 200 of 303



Page 201 of 303



Page 202 of 303



Page 203 of 303



Page 204 of 303



Page 205 of 303



Page 206 of 303



Page 207 of 303



Page 208 of 303



Page 209 of 303



Page 210 of 303



Page 211 of 303



Page 212 of 303



Page 213 of 303



Page 214 of 303



Page 215 of 303



Page 216 of 303



Page 217 of 303



Page 218 of 303



Page 219 of 303



Page 220 of 303



Page 221 of 303



Page 222 of 303



Page 223 of 303



Page 224 of 303



Page 225 of 303



Page 226 of 303



Page 227 of 303



Page 228 of 303



Page 229 of 303



Page 230 of 303



Page 231 of 303



Page 232 of 303



Page 233 of 303



Page 234 of 303



Page 235 of 303



Page 236 of 303



Page 237 of 303



 - 1 - 

SECTION 10 
AGENDA ITEM:  10.14. 
 

Amendment to Funding Agreement 13GRP07 with Alberta 
Environment and Sustainable Resource Development for the 
Clean Energy and Technology Centre 

Department: Bio-Mile  
 Presented by: 
Support Staff: 

Councillor Shular 
Kristina Vallee 

 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Town of Drayton Valley entered into a grant funding agreement with Alberta Environment and 
Sustainable Resource Development for the funding of the Clean Energy and Technology Centre. This grant 
agreement was initiated in December 2012, with grant activities commencing March 28, 2013 and then 
being completed by March 31, 2015. 
 
As the grant originally had a two year timeframe to construct and begin operations of the Clean Energy and 
Technology Centre, the grant advisor has recommended that the Town amend the grant agreement to 
meet the current project timelines of construction and occupancy.  
 
The grant project work plan has been amended and approved by Alberta Environment and Sustainable 
Resource Development to be extended to January 31, 2016.  This revised time frame will allow the Clean 
Energy and Technology Centre to complete construction and have approximately three months of 
operations taken place by the of this agreement.  This revised timeline does not have implications on the 
project construction budget as all funds will be received from the grant by December 31, 2015. 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  

I move that Council approve Amending Agreement: 13GRP07 with the Minister of Environment 
and Sustainable Resource Development for the Clean Energy and Technology Centre as 
presented. 

Page 238 of 303



Page 239 of 303



Page 240 of 303



Page 241 of 303



Page 242 of 303



Page 243 of 303



Page 244 of 303



Page 245 of 303



Page 246 of 303



Page 247 of 303



Page 248 of 303



Page 249 of 303



Page 250 of 303



Page 251 of 303



Page 252 of 303



Page 253 of 303



Page 254 of 303



Page 255 of 303



Page 256 of 303



Page 257 of 303



SECTION 10 
AGENDA ITEM:   10.15.
  

EPAC “Offer to Purchase” Agreement 
 

Department: Community Services 
 Presented by: 
Support Staff: 

 Councillor Wheeler
Annette Driessen, Director of Community Services 

 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Brazeau County and the Town of Drayton Valley have collaborated on agreements for the joint 
ownership of the Eleanor Pickup Arts Centre. The Centre is a key element in the social fabric of the 
region, and both municipalities recognize the significance of the cultural and arts programming that is 
offered through the Centre for all residents. 
 
The attached Offer to Purchase outlines Brazeau County’s interest in purchasing a one-half undivided 
interest in the lands in order to support and promote the continued operation and success of the 
Centre. 
 
Town Administration has been working with its legal counsel to ensure the Agreement reflects the 
status of the project and legal counsel has recommended the following addition to Section 13(h): 

 
“ . . . Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Parties acknowledge the Letter of Default 
issued to Gruber Construction Ltd. on October 2, 2014, regarding the concerns raised 
with respect to the formation and composition of the foundation of the Centre.” 

 
Brazeau County’s legal counsel is aware of the matter and finds the proposed change acceptable. The 
Offer to Purchase is therefore being presented to Town Council for approval. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
I move that Council accept the Offer to Purchase from Brazeau County dated November 6, 2014, subject 
to the addition of the attached words in paragraph 13(h), such addition to be initiated by the Town’s 
representatives and the document returned to the County’s legal counsel for the addition to be initiated 
by County representatives. 
 

Page 258 of 303

adminsupport
Typewritten Text

adminsupport
Typewritten Text



Page 259 of 303



Page 260 of 303



Page 261 of 303



Page 262 of 303



Page 263 of 303



Page 264 of 303



Page 265 of 303



Page 266 of 303



Page 267 of 303



Page 268 of 303



Page 269 of 303



CATEGORY Oct/13 YTD Oct/14 YTD October YTD

1      Offences Related to Death 0 0 0 0 0.0% 0.0%

2      Robbery 0 1 0 8 0.0% 700.0%

3      Sexual Assaults 0 3 1 7 100.0% 133.3%

4      Other Sexual Offences 0 2 0 3 0.0% 50.0%

5      Assault 15 123 13 115 -13.3% -6.5%

6      Kidnapping/Hostage/Abduction 0 1 0 1 0.0% 0.0%

7      Extortion 0 0 0 1 0.0% 100.0%

8      Criminal Harassment 1 17 2 17 100.0% 0.0%

9      Uttering Threats 6 38 2 35 -66.7% -7.9%

10      Other Persons 0 0 0 0 0.0% 0.0%

11 TOTAL PERSONS 22 185 18 187 -18.2% 1.1%

     Break & Enter 2 54 7 65 250.0% 20.4%

12      Theft of Motor Vehicle 11 68 4 81 -63.6% 19.1%

13      Theft Over 0 7 2 12 200.0% 71.4%

14      Theft Under 55 304 20 282 -63.6% -7.2%

15      Possn Stn Goods 3 27 4 46 33.3% 70.4%

16      Fraud 4 42 3 42 -25.0% 0.0%

17      Arson 0 1 0 1 0.0% 0.0%

18      Mischief To Property 34 249 29 299 -14.7% 20.1%

19 TOTAL PROPERTY 109 752 69 828 -36.7% 10.1%

     Offensive Weapons 2 11 4 21 100.0% 90.9%

20      Disturbing the peace 13 134 6 78 -53.8% -41.8%

21      OTHER CRIMINAL CODE 16 178 21 185 31.3% 3.9%

22 TOTAL OTHER CRIMINAL CODE 31 324 31 284 0.0% -12.3%

TOTAL CRIMINAL CODE 162 1261 118 1299 -27.2% 3.0%

     Drug Enforcement - Production 0 0 0 0 0.0% 0.0%

23      Drug Enforcement - Possession 1 37 6 59 500.0% 59.5%

24      Drug Enforcement - Trafficking 3 14 2 12 -33.3% -14.3%

25      Drug Enforcement - Other 0 0 0 1 0.0% 100.0%

26 Total Drugs 4 51 8 72 100.0% 41.2%

     Federal - General 1 9 0 2 -100.0% -77.8%

27 TOTAL FEDERAL 5 60 8 74 60.0% 23.3%

     Liquor Act 3 28 1 14 -66.7% -50.0%

28      Other Provincial Stats 13 93 22 117 69.2% 25.8%

29 Total Provincial Stats 16 121 23 131 43.8% 8.3%

     Municipal By-laws Traffic 0 7 0 6 0.0% -14.3%

30      Municipal By-laws 7 105 2 67 -71.4% -36.2%

31 Total Municipal 7 112 2 73 -71.4% -34.8%

     Fatals 0 1 0 0 0.0% -100.0%

32      Injury MVAS 0 8 0 4 0.0% -50.0%

33      Property Damage MVAS (Reportable) 25 226 22 266 -12.0% 17.7%

34      Property Damage MVAS (Non Reportable) 2 30 3 28 50.0% -6.7%

35 TOTAL MVAS 27 265 25 298 -7.4% 12.5%

Provincial Traffic 45 438 44 420 -2.2% -4.1%

36 Other Traffic 1 10 0 3 -100.0% -70.0%

37 Criminal Code Traffic 14 107 7 79 -50.0% -26.2%

38 Common Police Activities A B C D E F

     False Alarms 17 212 24 259 41.2% 22.2%

39      False/Abandoned 911 Call 9 80 1 38 -88.9% -52.5%

40      Prisoners Held 4 84 3 61 -25.0% -27.4%

41      Written Traffic Warnings 0 0 0 0 0.0% 0.0%

42      Index Checks 144 843 118 930 -18.1% 10.3%

43      Fingerprints taken for Public 13 73 15 84 15.4% 15.1%

44      Persons Reported Missing 0 12 0 10 0.0% -16.7%

45      Request to Locate 2 25 5 43 150.0% 72.0%

46      Abandoned Vehicles 4 42 4 36 0.0% -14.3%

47      VSU Accepted 4 63 5 48 25.0% -23.8%

48      VSU Declined 34 279 21 275 -38.2% -1.4%

49      VSU Requested but not Avail. 0 0 0 1 0.0% 100.0%

50      VSU Proactive Referral 1 9 0 8 -100.0% -11.1%

51      Spousal - No Charges 9 75 5 79 -44.4% 5.3%

     Spousal Charges 2 48 4 35 100.0% -27.1%

Tuesday, November 04, 2014

% Change

Town of Drayton Valley Municipal Detachment

Statistical Comparison of October and Year to Date

Year 2013 - 2014

2013 2014

This Report is generated from the PROS database and current scoring of files.
Page 270 of 303



CATEGORY TOTALS Oct-13 Oct-14 % Change CATEGORY TOTALS 2013 - YTD 2014 - YTD % Change

CC - Persons 22 18 -18.2% CC - Persons 185 187 1.1%

CC - Property 109 69 -36.7% CC - Property 752 828 10.1%

CC - Other 31 31 0.0% CC - Other 324 284 -12.3%

TOTAL CRIMINAL CODE 162 118 -27.2% TOTAL CRIMINAL CODE 1261 1299 3.0%

CLEARANCE RATES Oct-13 Oct-14 CLEARANCE RATES 2013 - YTD 2014 - YTD

CC - Persons 50% 78% CC - Persons 79% 84%

CC - Property 14% 17% CC - Property 23% 20%

CC - Other 48% 68% CC - Other 62% 68%

TOTAL CRIMINAL CODE 25% 40% TOTAL CRIMINAL CODE 41% 39%

Reported Unfounded

4 0

9 4

15 5

Reported Unfounded

35 0

131 52

170 52

Actual

October Criminal Code Summary YTD Criminal Code Summary

EPO - Denied

0

Domestic Violence Crime Data 2014 - YTD

PROS Category Actual

Spousal Abuse - Party Charged (M or F) 35

Spousal Abuse - No Charges 79

2013 - YTD

Spousal Abuse - as defined by FVR 118

EPO - Requested 0

EPO - Issued 0

2014 - YTD

118

Oct-14

10

Town of Drayton Valley Municipal Detachment

Statistical Comparison of October and Year to Date

Year 2013 - 2014

0

0

EPO - Denied

EPO - Issued

PROS Category

Spousal Abuse - Party Charged (M or F)

Spousal Abuse - No Charges

Spousal Abuse - as defined by FVR

EPO - Requested

Domestic Violence Crime Data Oct-14

Spousal Abuse - as defined by The 

Family Violence Report

0

10

4

5

8 119

Oct-13

CC - Persons CC - Property CC - Other

Oct-13 22 109 31

Oct-14 18 69 31

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

Criminal Code Offences 

CC - Persons CC - Property CC - Other

2013 - YTD 185 752 324

2014 - YTD 187 828 284

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

Criminal Code Offences 

Year to Date 

Oct-13 2013 - YTD Oct-14 2014 - YTD

Spousal 8 119 10 118

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

Spousal Abuse as Defined 

by the Family Violence Report 

This Report is generated from the PROS database and current scoring of files.
Page 271 of 303



* This total also included in Theft Under $5000.

Town of Drayton Valley Municipal Detachment

Statistical Comparison of October and Year to Date

Year 2013 - 2014

Liquor Act Trespass Act Mental Health Act Other Provincial Acts Municipal By-Laws

Oct-13 3 0 10 3 7

2013 - YTD 28 4 64 25 112

Oct-14 1 1 11 10 2

2014 - YTD 14 1 70 46 73

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

Provincial Investigations 

Fail to

comply/Attend/Breach
Disturb the Peace Resist/Obstruct Officer Weapons Offences Other Criminal Code

Oct-13 5 13 2 2 9

2013 - YTD 78 134 7 11 93

Oct-14 11 6 2 4 8

2014 - YTD 101 78 11 21 73

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

Criminal Code (Other) 

Robbery/Harassment/T

hreats
Sexual Assault Assaults Assaults on Police Other Crimes - Persons

Oct-13 7 0 12 3 0

2013 - YTD 56 3 115 8 3

Oct-14 4 1 13 0 0

2014 - YTD 60 7 115 0 5

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

Criminal Code (Persons) 

Assist General Public Missing Persons Request to Locate Assist Other Agency Other

Oct-13 2 0 2 0 0

2013 - YTD 46 12 25 3 0

Oct-14 1 0 5 0 0

2014 - YTD 16 10 43 3 0

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

Assistance Investigations 

Theft < $5000 Theft > $5000 P.S.P. Fraud B. & E Mischief Oth. Prop. Theft Fm MV*

Oct-13 66 0 3 4 2 34 0 18

2013 - YTD 372 7 27 42 54 249 1 113

Oct-14 24 2 4 3 7 29 0 8

2014 - YTD 363 12 46 42 65 299 1 115

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

Criminal Code (Property) 

Drugs - Posession Drugs - Trafficking Drugs - Production Drugs - Other Other Federal

Oct-13 2 2 0 0 1

2013 - YTD 43 8 0 0 9

Oct-14 6 2 0 0 0

2014 - YTD 65 6 0 1 2

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

Federal Investigations 

This Report is generated from the PROS database and current scoring of files.
Page 272 of 303



Town of Drayton Valley Municipal Detachment

Statistical Comparison of October and Year to Date

Year 2013 - 2014

Moving Traffic Non-Moving Traffic Roadside Suspensions

Oct-13 35 10 1

2013 - YTD 364 74 10

Oct-14 37 7 0

2014 - YTD 352 68 3

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

Provincial Traffic 

MVC Fatal MVC Injury MVC Reportable MVC Non-Reportable

Oct-13 0 0 25 2

2013 - YTD 1 8 226 30

Oct-14 0 0 22 3

2014 - YTD 0 4 266 28

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

Motor Vehicle Collisions 

Impaired Driving Dangerous Driving Prohibited/Disqualified Driving Fail to stop/Remain

Oct-13 11 1 2 0

2013 - YTD 85 5 8 9

Oct-14 7 0 0 0

2014 - YTD 73 2 3 1

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

Criminal Traffic Investigations 

This Report is generated from the PROS database and current scoring of files.
Page 273 of 303



Town of Drayton Valley Municipal Detachment

Statistical Comparison of October and Year to Date

Year 2013 - 2014

Business Residence Cottage or Seasonal Residence Other

Oct-13 1 1 0 0

2013 - YTD 29 16 0 4

Oct-14 1 5 0 1

2014 - YTD 27 26 0 9

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

Break and Enter 

Auto Truck/SUV/Van Motorcycle Other
Take Auto without

Consent

Oct-13 1 8 0 0 2

2013 - YTD 8 33 0 19 8

Oct-14 0 2 0 0 2

2014 - YTD 3 48 0 15 15

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

Theft of Vehicle 

Fingerprints (Non-Crime) Abandoned Vehicles
Suspicious

Person/Veh/Prop
Animal Calls False Alarms Items Lost/Found False/Abandoned 911 Victim Services offered Victim Services Declined Victim Services Proactive

Oct-13 13 4 6 3 17 11 9 4 34 1

2013 - YTD 73 42 139 32 212 95 80 63 279 9

Oct-14 15 4 5 1 24 5 1 5 21 0

2014 - YTD 84 36 42 27 259 80 38 48 275 8

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

Common Police Activities 

This Report is generated from the PROS database and current scoring of files.
Page 274 of 303



     
 
 

       Tom Thomson                  Murray Galavan                               Kamil Lasek                                                   Carla Appleby 
          Fire Chief        Deputy Fire Chief of Operations Deputy Fire Chief of Training                        Administrative Assistant  
firechief@draytonvalley.ca                    dfc@draytonvalley.ca                       firefighter@draytonvalley.ca                      fireadmin@draytonvalley.ca  

DRAYTON VALLEY/BRAZEAU COUNTY 
FIRE SERVICES 

 

Office of the Fire Chief 
P.O. Box 6837 
5120-52 Street 
Drayton Valley, Alberta    Main: (780) 514-2216 
T7A-1A1     Fax:    (780)514-2244 

October 2014 Stats                  
 
Town of Drayton Valley/ Brazeau County         
     
Fire Calls- 3 
 
Rubbish and Grass Fires- 1 
    
Motor Vehicle Collisions- 9 
 
Rescue Calls- 0 
      
Alarm Calls- 6 
        
Misc Calls- 19 
 
Total- 38 
                                                              
                                                                              
Town of Drayton Valley           
 
Fire Calls- 1       
 
Rubbish and Grass Fires- 0        
 
Motor Vehicle Collisions- 3 
     
Rescue Calls- 0          
 
Alarm Calls- 11 
       
Misc Calls- 4 
       
Total-  19                 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 275 of 303

mailto:firechief@draytonvalley.ca
mailto:dfc@draytonvalley.ca
mailto:firefighter@draytonvalley.ca
mailto:fireadmin@draytonvalley.ca


     
 
 

       Tom Thomson                  Murray Galavan                               Kamil Lasek                                                   Carla Appleby 
          Fire Chief        Deputy Fire Chief of Operations Deputy Fire Chief of Training                        Administrative Assistant  
firechief@draytonvalley.ca                    dfc@draytonvalley.ca                       firefighter@draytonvalley.ca                      fireadmin@draytonvalley.ca  

DRAYTON VALLEY/BRAZEAU COUNTY 
FIRE SERVICES 

 

Office of the Fire Chief 
P.O. Box 6837 
5120-52 Street 
Drayton Valley, Alberta    Main: (780) 514-2216 
T7A-1A1     Fax:    (780)514-2244 

Brazeau County        
      
Fire Calls- 2 
 
Rubbish and Grass Fire- 1    
     
Motor Vehicle Collisions- 6 
     
Rescue Calls- 0    
     
Alarm Calls- 8 
       
Misc Calls- 2 
              
Total-  19    

Page 276 of 303

mailto:firechief@draytonvalley.ca
mailto:dfc@draytonvalley.ca
mailto:firefighter@draytonvalley.ca
mailto:fireadmin@draytonvalley.ca


Town of Drayton Valley 
COUNCILLOR  REPORT  
COUNCIL  MEETING  
Councillor:  Nancy McClure 
 
 

  
 

Date:  September 18, 2014 

Event:  Communities In Bloom National Symposium 

Session Title: An Inspired City-One Destination’s Creative Approach to Stimulating 
Tourism Prosperity 

With its quaint, storied natural beauty and genuinely friendly, own to earth approach to 
hospitality, Charlottetown has long been an attractive tourism destination.  But with a 
changing economic climate, the PEI capital has had to shift its focus, deriving new and 
creative way to introduce visitors to its vibrant, east coast atmosphere.  Today, 
Charlottetown is creating lasting impressions and earning rave reviews as an award 
winning year round host of cultural Festivals, sporting events, major entertainment, 
and meetings/conventions-all while driving considerable economic and tourism 
prosperity to this small, historic city.  I was very impressed with the very intentional 
branding of the city.   

Recommended Action: Although we obviously do not have the natural setting of 
Charlottetown we can look at what we do have and build on those strengths.  We have 
the potential to be a centre for sporting events and haven’t really tapped into that 
market.  We need to be as they suggest ‘new and innovative’.  As an economic 
development driver we may be in our infancy but we can definitely begin to move more 
intentionally in that direction. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 277 of 303



Date: September 18, 2014 

Event: Communities In Bloom 

Session Title:  The Inspired City-Sustainability In Practice 

Comments & Value: The City of Charlottetown has been making great strides in 
integrating sustainability into their programs and services since the development of 
the Integrated Community Sustainability Plan in 2010.  This presentation discussed 
some of the many projects that have been implemented over the past 4 years by the 
municipality and in partnership with community organizations. Projects profiled 
included active transportation, community gardens, water conservation projects and 
environmental education for youth. 

Recommended Action: If I was looking for easily attainable possibilities I believe that 
1)Lunch and Learn would be excellent to initiate especially as we are having a 
conversation around staff professional development. 2) Support for staff volunteerism, 
3)Micro grants for sustainability plans ($1000-2000). 3) Are we using untreated water for 
watering?-if not how difficult would it be to transition to this, 4) Youth education-this 
could be accomplished through our new sustainability coordinator.  
 

  
 
 
 

Date: September 18, 2014 

Event: Communities In Bloom 

Session Title: Waste Management In Prince Edward Island  

Comments & Value:  Although PEI is Canada’s smallest province it is also the most 
densely populated and its domestic water supply is all obtained from ground water.  
These along with other factors resulted in PEI leading the country in the development 
and implementation of a made in PEI waste management program “Waste Watch”.  
EVERYTHING is source separated.  They have biweekly pick up of waste and compost 
and monthly pick up of blue bags.  There are additionally waste drop of facilities.  They 
have some unique initiatives such as paper bags for organics, battery disposal at 
grocery stores and are using waste to produce heat for U of PEI. 

Recommended Action: When can we start having these conversations?  We (all of 
Alberta) is so far behind in our recycling initiatives.  Long term how can we much 
towards a source separation model and short term what things could we do that would 
help move us in that direction? 

Page 278 of 303



 

Date: June 24, 2014    

Event: AUMA 

Session Title: Meeting With Municipal Affairs 

Comments & Value: This also included reps from the Seniors Ministry which now 
includes Housing initiatives.  There’s been $250,000,000 put forward for development 
of lodges over the next 4 years.  The low cost housing grant has ceased.  There still is 
a possibility but June is likely the earliest we will hear anything. When it does happen 
the money will come through housing authorities.  Additionally there are new 
collaboration programs.  These are planning and implementation monies.  Real focus 
on municipal partnerships. 

Recommended Action: Continue to monitor all potential grant programs especially as 
they relate to housing and regional collaboration. 

  
 
Date: June 25, 2014 
 
 
Event: AUMA 
 
 
Session Title: Multiple Conversations Concerning Regional Collaboration 
 
 
Comments and Value: I attended as many possible sessions and discussions on 
municipal cooperation that I could given the community challenge to talking about this.  I 
met and talked with many municipal leaders that are at all stages of this discussion.  The 
Ministry held a good session on how we could look at the difficulties to these 
conversations and what our priorities were for supports we need from them in order to 
move forward.   
http://www.auma.ca/live/digitalAssets/78/78178_Playing_Nice_in_the_Sandbox_-
_Intermunicipal_Relationships_-_Gordon_McIntosh.pdf 
 
http://www.auma.ca/live/digitalAssets/82/82241_Voluntary_Amalgamation_Jim_Stevenso
n.pdf 
 
http://www.auma.ca/live/digitalAssets/82/82240_Four_Reasons_Andrew_Sancton.pdf 
 
 
Recommended Action: Simple-Don’t be deterred. Work with successful municipalities.  
Mayor of Strathcona County; Roxanne Carr was very helpful to me during discussions.  
Love to talk to them about their success story and to learn their challenges. 
 
 

Page 279 of 303

http://www.auma.ca/live/digitalAssets/78/78178_Playing_Nice_in_the_Sandbox_-_Intermunicipal_Relationships_-_Gordon_McIntosh.pdf
http://www.auma.ca/live/digitalAssets/78/78178_Playing_Nice_in_the_Sandbox_-_Intermunicipal_Relationships_-_Gordon_McIntosh.pdf
http://www.auma.ca/live/digitalAssets/82/82241_Voluntary_Amalgamation_Jim_Stevenson.pdf
http://www.auma.ca/live/digitalAssets/82/82241_Voluntary_Amalgamation_Jim_Stevenson.pdf
http://www.auma.ca/live/digitalAssets/82/82240_Four_Reasons_Andrew_Sancton.pdf


Pembina Physician Recruitment and Retention Committee Minutes for the 
regular meeting June 23/ 2014 
 
The meeting was called to order at 7:45pm 
 
In attendance: Dr. David Belcher, Marc Gressler, Vern Harrison, Deb 
Bossert, Christine Hammermaster, Pat Jeffery, Raquel Lara, Nahia 
Khaled,Keith Warren 
 
Item 5.8 Added to the agenda accounting soft ware moved By Deb 
Bossert, Seconded by Nahia Khaled 
 
Lara Harris reported that Dr. Giddey was very pleased with the welcome to 
Drayton Valley and is looking forward to starting his practice in the Malone 
Clinic on September 2 2014. 
 
 Dr Brooks will be coming to Drayton for a site visit on the 14th of August 
until the 17 th. Plans for the site visit will be developed at the July 28 
meeting as we have two days to show her around. 
 
Pat Jeffery has the plans for the Canada Day booth at the park organized.  
 
Nahia Khaled reported that the new web site was about 60% finished. 
 
5.1 Budget discussion was tabled to the July meeting moved by Deb 
Bossert, seconded by Marc Gressler. Carried 
 
Items 5.2, 5.3, 5.4 were tabled due to time moved by Raquel Lara 
seconded by Deb Bossert. Carried 
 
Item 5.7 Deb Bossert to work with the treasure on the new accounting 
program information item. 
 
Funding for the Giddey family move was increased to 6500.00 dollars 
moved by Marc Gressler, seconded by Nahia Khaled. Carried 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 9:15 
 
 

Page 280 of 303



Minutes ‑   Pembina Physician Recruitment and Retention Committee 
July 28. 2014   Page 1 
 

Pembina Physician Recruitment and Retention Committee 
Pembina Room Drayton Valley Hospital 

July 28, 2014, 7:00 p.m. 
Board Minutes 

 
    Attended  Absent  

Warren, Keith  President  X   
Jeffery, Patricia  Vice President  X   
Vatter, Jeannette  Secretary  X   
Lara, Raquel  Treasurer    X 
Bossert, Deb  Director/ Town Rep  X   
Belcher, Dr. David  Director    X 
Gressler, Marc  Director/County Rep  X   
Harries, Lara  Director    X 
Harrison, Vern  Director  X   
Khaled, Nahiba  Director    X 
Peyton, Dr. Michael   Director/ Dr. Rep    X 
Schell, Bernie  Director  X   
Wheeler, Fayrell  Director  X   
Hanel, Jamie  AHS    X 
Hammermaster, Christine  AHS    X 
Malone Clinic, Heather       X 
Guest ‐ Shular, Dean  Telus/Sr. Reg Market  X   

 
1.  Call the meeting to order.   

As the newly elected President, Keith Warren called the meeting to order at 7:25 p.m.  

2.  Additions and approval of agenda  
 Dean Shular, Telus – Presentation on Fiber Optic  
 Move financials to next meeting 
 Scotia Bank – authorization of new executive signatures  

Deb Bossert moved and Pat Jeffery seconded that we accept the agenda of July 28, 2014, as 
presented with the above additions.  Motion carried.   

3.  Minutes of June 23, 2014, AGM and Regular Minutes  

Marc Gressler moved and Vern Harrison seconded that the minutes of the June 23, 2014, AGM 
minutes be approved as presented.  Motion carried.   

Jeannette Vatter asked about the AGM being advertised.   Notice should be given to the public 
as per our bylaws and proper time frame given.     

Page 281 of 303



Minutes ‑   Pembina Physician Recruitment and Retention Committee 
July 28. 2014   Page 2 
 

 

Fayrell Wheeler moved and Vern Harrison seconded that the minutes of the regular meeting be 
approved as presented and noted a number of spelling errors.  Motion carried.   

Presentation by Telus – Dean Shular 

Dean Shular, Sr. Regional Market Manager was welcomed to the meeting and was asked to give 
the Board Members a presentation on the new installation of the Fiber Optic line being installed 
in Drayton Valley.  Dean reported the following: 

 The fiber optic line is being installed in the Town as Drayton Valley and some areas in 
the County 

 Dean encouraged everyone to sign up as the initial installation is free – in the future 
there could be a substantial charge for this. To date approximately 75% have given their 
consent and there is still time to sign up if you have been missed.  

 Drayton Valley is being used as a pilot and there are other opportunities that come with 
this program.   

 Telus wants to be profiled in the community and especial in the health section.  There 
may be opportunities for them to sponsor health events such as the yearly Physicians 
Dinner.    Guidelines have not been established as yet but the contact person is Dallas 
Bowler.   

 Dean asked for a contact person from our committee.  Fayrell Wheeler agreed to be the 
contact person for this committee.   

New Business  

5.2   Appointment of Auditors  

 It was noted that according to our Society, two Board Members are able to conduct the 
audit.   

 It was noted that our year end is now March 31 – fiscal year April 1‐March 31 ‐ according to 
our by‐laws.  

 Pat Jeffery and Fayrell Wheeler volunteered to conduct an audit.   

  Resolution – Appointment of Auditors 2013‐2014 
Marc Gressler moved and Jeannette Vatter seconded that Pat Jeffery and Fayrell 
Wheeler be authorized to conduct an audit for the PPRRC for the period ending March 
31.  Motion carried.  

  Date set was August 5, 2014, at 10:00 a.m. 

 

 

Page 282 of 303



Minutes ‑   Pembina Physician Recruitment and Retention Committee 
July 28. 2014   Page 3 
 

 

 5.3  Expense Claim Form – tabled to next meeting.  

5.4  Drayton Valley Community Foundation  

 PPRRC members do not know the function of the DVCF.  We have a flow‐through fund set up 
with the DVCF.  Donations are made to the Foundation on our behalf, and donors receive an 
official tax receipt and we then receive the funds through the Town of Drayton Valley.    

Resolution – Drayton Valley Community Foundation Presentation  
Pat Jeffery moved and Bernie Schell seconded that we ask Raquel Lara to arrange to 
have a presentation by the Drayton Valley Community Foundation.  Motion carried.   
 

5.5  Site Visit 
 

Thursday, August 14, 2014 
 Dr. Esnielle Brooks will be visiting Drayton Valley – arriving on August 14, 2014.   
 Booked in at the Super 8 – Deb Bossert will arrange to have snacks, fruit and 

flowers in her room 
 Keith will arrange a delegation to welcome Esnielle on Thursday, August 14, 

2014, when she arrives. 
Friday August 15, 2014  

 Morning will visit Malone Clinic, and possibly the hospital  
 Lunch – not certain yet – Keith will check on this 
 Afternoon – Community tour,  Rotary trails, pool, public health  
 6:00 p.m.  Supper either at Marc’s or Fayrell’s – pot luck   

Saturday, August 16, 2014 
 Possible tour to Miette Hot Springs – all Board Members welcome to attend as 

well 
Special meeting is being planned for August 13, 2014, at 7:00 p.m.at the Pembina 
Room, to finalize the events for this visit. 

Financial – Keith Warren   

 Financials are being tabled to the next meeting and Deb will work with the new 
Treasurer to set up on Quick Books.   

 Keith reported we have $4200.00 in account ‐ $2500 goes to website and $1650 
for rent.  

 Keith will approach the Brazeau County for their portion of funding.   

Website – Fayrell Wheeler  
Fayrell gave an update on the website and should be active in the very near future.  Need information 
and will have links to various stakeholders.  Requested that we have room to load our organization 
documents on the site to secure for future.   
 

Page 283 of 303



Minutes ‑   Pembina Physician Recruitment and Retention Committee 
July 28. 2014   Page 4 
 

 
 
Adjournment and Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting will be August 13, 2014, for site visit finalizing and August 25, 2014, for our regular 
monthly meeting.   
 
Pat Jeffery moved we adjourn at 8:58 p.m.   
 
 
 
_________________________________    _____________________________ 
Keith Warren, President         Jeannette Vatter, Secretary 
 

 

.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 284 of 303



 
 

1 
Minutes ‐ Pembina Physician Recruitment and Retention Committee 
July 28, 2014 

Pembina Physician Recruitment and Retention Committee 
Pembina Room Drayton Valley Hospital 

July 28, 2014, 7:00 p.m. 
Special Board Minutes 

 
Attendance:    Pat Jeffrey, Jeannette Vatter, Vern Harrison, Bernie Schell, Deb Bossert, 

Marc Gressler, Keith Warren, Fayrell Wheeler 
 
Absent:      David Belcher, Lara Harris, Nahiba Khaled, Raquel Lara  
 
 

1.  Call to Order 
In the absence of President Raquel Lara, Vice President Pat Jeffrey, called the meeting to 
order at 7:06 p.m. 
 

2. Approval of Agenda for July 28, Special Meeting. 
Keith Warren moved and Fayrell Wheeler seconded that the July 28th agenda be 
approved as presented.  Motion carried.   
 

3. Resignation of President –Vice Present, Pat Jeffrey informed the members that Raquel 
Lara has informed the Board that she is stepping down from the position of President 
due to her current workload. 
 

Resolution – Resignation of President  
Jeannette Vatter moved and Marc Gressler seconded that we accept the 
resignation of Raquel Lara as President.  Motion carried.   

 
4. Resignation of Secretary‐Treasurer   

Keith Warren announced that he will be stepping down as Secretary‐Treasurer.  Keith 
would like to put his name forward as President.   
 

Resolution – Resignation of Secretary‐Treasurer 
Vern Harrison moved and Bernie Schell seconded that we accept the resigned of 
Keith Warren as Secretary‐Treasurer.  Motion carried.   
 

5.  Election of President 
Pat Jeffrey opened up nominations for the position of President.   
Keith Warren volunteered to be President 
Pat called for nominations three times  

 
 
 
 

Page 285 of 303



 
 

2 
Minutes ‐ Pembina Physician Recruitment and Retention Committee 
July 28, 2014 

Resolution – Election of President 
Jeannette Vatter moved and Deb Bossert seconded that nominations cease for 
the position of President.  Motion carried. 
Keith Warren declared as President by acclamation  
 

6.  Election of Secretary‐Treasurer  
There was some discussion about the Secretary‐Treasurer being one position to be held 
by one person or should it be two positions. 
 
Raquel Lara had volunteered to take on the Treasurer position and Jeannette Vatter 
volunteered to take on the Secretary position.   
 
Pat opened up nominations for the position of Treasurer.   
Pat called for nominations three times.  
 

Resolution ‐ Election of Treasurer    
Fayrell Wheeler moved and Keith Warren seconded that nominations cease for 
the position of Treasurer.  Motion carried.  
Raquel Lara declared as Treasurer by acclamation.   
 

Pat opened up nominations for the position of Secretary.   
Pat called for nominations three times.  
 

Resolution – Election of Secretary 
Vern Harrison moved and Marc Gressler seconded that nominations cease for 
the position of Secretary.  Motion carried.   
Jeannette Vatter declared as Secretary by acclamation.   

 
 
Pat Jeffrey moved the meeting be adjourned at 7:23 p.m. 
 
 
 
_______________________________  ________________________________ 
Patricia Jeffery, Vice President    Jeannette Vatter, Recording Secretary 

Page 286 of 303



Minutes ‑   Pembina Physician Recruitment and Retention Committee 
August 25. 2014   Page 1 
 

Pembina Physician Recruitment and Retention Committee 
Pembina Room Drayton Valley Hospital 

August 25, 2014, 7:00 p.m. 
Board Minutes 

 
    Attended  Absent  

Warren, Keith  President  X   
Jeffery, Patricia  Vice President  X   
Vatter, Jeannette  Secretary  X   
Lara, Raquel  Treasurer  X   
Belcher, Dr. David  Director    X 
Bossert, Deb  Director/ Town Rep  X   
Gressler, Marc  Director/County Rep  X   
Harrison, Vern  Director  X   
Khaled, Nahia  Director    X 
Peyton, Dr. Michael   Director/ Dr. Rep     
Pickett, Marti  Director/PCN    X 
Schell, Bernie  Director  X   
Wheeler, Fayrell  Director  X   
Hanel, Jamie  AHS  X   
Harries, Lara  AHS    X 
Hammermaster, Christine  RPAP    X 
Barrett, Heather   Malone Clinic    X 

 
1.  Call the meeting to order.   
2.  Additions and approval of agenda  

5.5 Letter to the Town of Drayton Valley for Funding Request 
5.6 Drayton Valley Community Foundation Follow Up   
5.7 RPAP Community Award – should be put in an award at the conference   

Marc Dressler moved and Fayrell Wheeler seconded that we accept the agenda of August 25, 
2014, with the above additions.  Motion carried.   

3.  Minutes of July  28, 2014, Special and Regular Minutes  
Fayrell Wheeler moved and Pat Jeffery seconded that the minutes of the Special and 
Regular Meeting minutes of July 28, 2014, be approved as presented.  Motion carried.   

      

 4. OLD BUSINESS  

4.1  Debriefing  on Site Visit  

 

Page 287 of 303



Minutes ‑   Pembina Physician Recruitment and Retention Committee 
August 25. 2014   Page 2 
 

 
 

Dr Esnielle Brooks and her husband Arnold Killiam visited Drayton Valley on August 14, 15, and 
16, 2014.    
The Committee had some pros and cons on their visit and comments from the prospective 
doctor:  
 

 The Doctor and her husband drove in from the 50th Avenue entry and were immediate 
struck by the amount of the industrial area – later on they did visit the east side of town, 
which is more residential and had a better feel for the Town.   

 In driving through the residential area were impressed with the houses that were 
available.  They were also impressed with how clean the Town was.  

 First impressions were they were very positive and impressed with the personal 
connections and relationships.  The visit was designed to what their interests’ were. 

 Dr Brooks just had major surgery and was unable to take part in the hike at Miette, 
although was very happy to go to Jasper.   

 Dr. Brooks was very happy with the welcome basket left in her room, which consisted of 
some refreshments and a Canadian Magazine.    

 Hospital, Health unit, and clinic staff welcomed them and that went very well.  
 Jamie Hanel reported that Val Larsen along with Dr. Belcher toured them around the 

hospital and comments were very positive   
 Members felt the last minute planning went very well from the Thursday night supper, 

the Friday tour of the Town and the major facilities and then the gathering at the ski 
chalet to the tour to Miette and Jasper on Saturday.  The opportunity to meet and talk 
to the new Dr. Getty was also a bonus.  

 
4.2 Website – Fayrell Wheeler  
 Fayrell reported that the design of the website is coming along   
 There is a people and culture page of Drayton Valley  
 Will have links to EPAC, The Max, Communities in Bloom, Farmers Market, TITV DR,   

Eagle Park, Walking Trails, Triathlon, Agricultural Society and their rodeos, Hearts for 
Lushoto, Santa Parade, Ski Trails, and Drayton Valley Players.   

 Launch of the website is expected to be September 30   ‐ will need feedback and last 
minute changes at our next meeting  

 There will also be Lock box for Members for documents, such as by laws, minutes and 
agendas, etc. 

 
5.0 New Business  

5.1 Fall Appreciation – Date and Venue  
 Fall appreciation – meeting with Telus and they are willing to help fund an appreciation 

evening in the fall for physicians  
 Was suggested that we have the event during the first week in November   
 Dean Shular had made a presentation to the committee and proposed that Telus help 

sponsor the yearly Physicians Dinner.   
 Telus will have a speaker, and will direct their information to the opportunities that Telus 

will be able to provide from a medical standpoint.  

Page 288 of 303



Minutes ‑   Pembina Physician Recruitment and Retention Committee 
August 25. 2014   Page 3 
 

 Was suggested that we balance the evening with a speaker and entertainment   
 Fayrell will check venues, and see if the MacKenzie Conference Centre is available and the 

Max was also suggested  
 Fayrell is willing to head this committee up and all members are willing to help with the 

planning  
 

5.2  ‐ Presentation from Marti  Pickett Executive Director of PCN  
 

Marti was absent; although he has been approached to join our committee to represent the 
PCN and has been asked to give an update as to the progress of the PCN program  

 
5.3 Budget plan for 2014‐2015  

 

Pembina Physician Recruitment and Retention Committee   
Operating Budget 2014‐2015   April 2, 2014‐April 1, 2015  

               
               
 
PPRR Committee Expenses  

       
 
Website Maintenance  

 
       1,000.00  

   
 
Event ‐ Marketing 

   
           500.00  

   

 

Materials ‐ promotional, pens, 
drive, etc.             500.00  

   
 
Appreciation dinner 

 
       2,500.00  

   
 
Conference and mileage 

 
       1,500.00  

   
 
Doctors appreciation   

 
           500.00  

 
    6,500.00  

               

 

Doctor Recruitment and After 
Care  

     
 
Site Visits ‐ (3‐4 per year) 

 
       4,000.00  

   
 
After Care ‐ doctors settling in DV       12,000.00  

 
   16,000.00 

               
     

Total 
 

  
 
$  22,500.00  

 
Possibility of a loan to the doctors was discussed, and thought we could provide assistance through a 
financial lender, Concept of a loan would be to provide assistance in getting settled  
 

Resolution – Approve 2014‐2015 Budget  
Raquel Lara moved and Vern Harrison seconded that we approve the proposed budget for the 
2014‐2015 budget year to end April 1, 2015. Motion carried.   

 
Resolution ‐ April 1, 2011 – April 1 2014 Financial Reports  
Fayrell Wheeler moved and Pat Jeffery seconded that we accept the financial reported as 
amended and that final reports be forwarded to the Town and County for their information. 
Motion carried   

 

Page 289 of 303



Minutes ‑   Pembina Physician Recruitment and Retention Committee 
August 25. 2014   Page 4 
 

5.4  Review Work Plan – tabled to next meeting  
 

5.5   Letter to the Town of Drayton Valley  
 The Town has requested financial reports and the 2014‐2015 budget 
 The County has approved funding in place, and the PPRRC committee is able to request 

when needed and it was suggested that we make the same suggestion to the Town.    
 The amount requesting is $10,000.00 to cover the proposed budget   

 
5.6 DVCF  follow up – tabled – Raquel will contact and arrange for a presentation 

 
5.7  RRAP  
 Keith reported that Christine Hammermaster from  RRAP suggested that our committee be 

submitted for the Award of Distinction at the Conference in October    
 Suggested we apply for the community award which is due September 5th  
 It was suggested we wait until next year for the committee as well as the physician award   ‐ 

not go with this year     
6.  Reports  
 

6.1 Treasurer’s Report  
Audit – 2013‐2014  
Deb Bossert reported that an audit had been completed for the 2013‐2014 ‐ found some 
interesting entries from the beginning and hard time tracking and the flow through from the 
DVCF  

 
6.2 and 6.3 RPAP and Alberta Services Report  – absent  
 

7.  Adjournment and Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting will be September 22, 2014, 
Jeannette reported she will not be in attendance, and Raquel Lara offered to record minutes for that 
meeting.     
   
Pat Jeffery moved the meeting be adjourned at 9:11 p.m.   
 
 
 
_________________________________    _____________________________ 
Keith Warren, President         Jeannette Vatter, Secretary 
 

 

.   

 

 

Page 290 of 303



Minutes ‑   Pembina Physician Recruitment and Retention Committee 
August 25. 2014   Page 5 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 291 of 303



Pembina Physician Recruitment and Retention Committee 

Drayton Valley Hospital (Pembina Room) 

September 22, 2014 @ 7 PM 

Board Minutes 

In attendance: 

Dr. David Belcher 
Deb Bossert 
Marc Gressler 
Pat Jeffery 
Vern Harrison 
Raquel Lara 
Bernie Schell 
Fayrell Wheeler 
 
1. Call the meeting to order. 

Keith Warren (Committee Chair) was away. Pat Jeffery (Committee Vice- 
Chair) called the meeting to order at 7:05 PM. 

2. Additions and approval of agenda 

Agenda was not provided for this meeting. Minutes from last meeting 
were used to guide today’s discussion. 

3. Minutes from last meeting 
Deb Bossert moved and Fayrell Wheeler seconded that minutes of the 
August 25, 2014 be approved as presented. Motion carried. 

4. New Business 
4.1. Fall Appreciation 

• Fayrell will send email to PPRRC members regarding guest list 
• Estimated cost: $3265.00 

o Telus to donate $3500 
• Date: November 13, 2014 

o Cocktails @ 5:30 PM 
o Dinner @ 6 PM 

• Tentative list of activities 
o Dance Performance 
o Telus Presentation 
o DV Mayor/County Reeve Address 

• Invitations will mention Telus as the sponsor of the event 

Page 292 of 303



o Invitations will be given to individual doctors. This event will 
be invite only. 

• Décor 
o Flower Farm 

• Meal 
o Cobblestone to cater 

• Idea: Provide each attendee with a complimentary drink ticket 

Resolution – Fall Appreciation Drink Tickets 
Raquel Lara moved and Deb Bossert seconded that all 
attendees of the Fall Appreciation will receive a 
complimentary drink ticket. PPRRC will cover the cost 
incurred by the complimentary drink tickets. Motion 
carried. 

4.2. Website – tabled to next meeting 
4.3. PCN 

• Invitation extended to Marty Pickett to be a PPRRC member 
• Pat Jeffery to invite Marty Pickett to present at October meeting 

4.4. Brainstorming for DV Town Council 
• Deb Bossert brought to our attention that DV Town Council would 

like PPRRC to provide a list of ways in which our committee would 
use funds to recruit doctors to our community 

• Deb Bossert mentioned she would like PPRRC to approach DV 
Town Council for $10 000 in funds after we have proposed viable 
usage of funds 

• Ideas: U of A Scholarships, incentives for perspective doctors, Skills 
Day 

• Idea: Invite recruited physicians for an informal conversation 
regarding incentives, etc. 

o Suggestion: Approach Dr. Cody Thompson and Dr. Joel 
Giddy for an informal conversation @ November meeting 
(Dr. Thompson) and @ January meeting (Dr. Giddy) 
 PPRRC to come up with an outline of items to ask both 

Drs @ October meeting 
4.5. DVFC 

• Brandi Fredrickson to present at October meeting 
4.6. Mayor’s Gala 

• Idea: Thank you card to DV Mayor and Town Council re: Mayor’s 
Gala 

5. Reports 

Page 293 of 303



5.1. RPAP -  No report 
5.2. ABHS – No report 
5.3. Treasurer  

• Account balance as of September 19, 2014 is $10 521.20 
• Brazeau County cheque received and deposited 

Resolution – Reimbursement (Keith Warren) 
Raquel Lara moved and Deb Bossert seconded that 
Keith Warren be reimbursed $800. Motion carried. 

6. Adjournment and Next Meeting 
The next meeting will be help October 27, 2014. 
Fayrell Wheeler moved and Deb Bossert seconded that meeting be 
adjourned at 8:21 PM. 

 

Page 294 of 303



Pembina Physician Recruitmant and Retention Committee Minutes for 
AGM  PPRRC  June 23 2014 
 
The AGM was called to order at 7:05pm 
 
Attendance:  Dr. David Belcher, Marc Gressler, Vern Harrison, Deb 
Bossert, Christine Hammermaster, Pat Jeffrey, Raquel Lara, Nahia Khaled 
 
Raquel gave a report on the activities of the committee for the year: 
 
          - Pat Jeffery, Keith Warren, and Dr. Mike Peyton reported to both the 
county and the town councils on the work being done by the committee 
and received a commitment from the county to fund up to 10,000.00 
dollars per year for the recruitment of Doctors for the Pembina area. 
 
          - An appreciation dinner was held in November 
 
          - Christmas cards with tickets for the two clinics were sent in 
December 
 
          - Two Drs visited Drayton but both elected to practice in other towns 
 
          - Dr. Giddey and family were welcomed into our community in  June 
and Dr. Giddey will be starting practice in Drayton Valley in September. 
 
          - The web site is been completed for the PPRRC by Media shaker 
and should be ready for September. 
 
          - Elections were held for the year May 1 / 2014 to April 30 /2015 with 
the following results:   President : Raquel Lara 
 
                             Vice-President: Pat Jeffery 
 
                             Secretary-Treasurer: Keith Warren 
 
             All the executive positions were acclaimed 
 
           - The financial statements are being moved from a spread sheet 
format to Quick-Book accounting format for presentation at the July 
28,2014 meeting. 
 
 
The AGM was adjourned at 7:40pm 

Page 295 of 303



Page 296 of 303



Page 297 of 303



Page 298 of 303



Page 299 of 303



Page 300 of 303



Page 301 of 303



Page 302 of 303



Page 303 of 303


	1.0 2014-11-19 Regular Meeting of Council
	3.1 2014-10-29 Regular Meeting of Council Minutes
	3.2 2014-11-13 Special Meeting of Council Minutes
	3.2.1 Special Meeting of Council Waiver
	5.1 PH 201418D 4847-54 Avenue
	6.1 Lions Club Delegation
	7.1 Proclamation - Universal Child's Day
	8.1 Bernice ECDC Delegation
	8.4 ARC_Rotary Park_Delegation
	10.1 Leduc Coop Discretionary Uses
	10.2 4847-54 Avenue Rezoning 2nd  3rd reading
	10.3 Road Closure Bylaw 2014-11-D
	10.4 Bylaw 2014-22-D 2251-50 Street Rezoning 1st reading
	10.5  In-Camera Offer to Purchase
	10.6 Amending Bylaw 2014-21-C
	10.7 Council Agenda Item Snow Removal Policy_2014_v2
	10.7.1 Snow removal policy_2014_v6 (new)
	10.8 Privacy Policies PKG
	10.9 2014 Appt  Darlene F COB
	10.10 PCCS Letter of Support
	10.11 2013 Borrowing Bylaw 2013-18-F Cover
	10.11.1 Bylaw 2014-20-F- Water treatment facility
	10.12 Borrowing Bylaw Loan agreeement Cover
	10.12.1 ContractProposalAgreementCoverLetter
	10.12.2 GMF Loan Agreement
	10.13 EPAC Construction Management Contract
	10.14 Council Decision Amended Grant Agreement AESRD
	10.14.1 13GRP07-01 Town of Drayton CETC
	10.15 EPAC Offer to Purchase
	11.1 Town of Drayton Valley Municipal 2yr October 2014_1
	11.2. October Fire Services
	11.3 Council Report October 2014
	11.4 PPRRC Minutes
	11.5 HPRS - Letter to the Premier
	11.6 Brazeau Seniors Foundation - September Minutes


<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice





